

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/20/2020 12:07 PM

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

UMPQUA BANK,

Respondent,

v.

CHARLES A. GUNZEL, III, et al,

Appellant

No. 374009

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Bret Uhrich, WSBA #45595
Attorney for Charles A. Gunzel III, Appellant

1333 Columbia Park Trail, Ste. 220
Richland, WA 99352
(509) 735-4444 – Telephone
(509) 735-7140 – Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. The Standard Of Review.....6

 B. The Court Should Conclude That The Cause Of Action Against Gunzel For Breach Of Guaranty Agreement Accrued No Later Than May 28, 2009 When The Loan To Cornerstone Became Due In Full.....6

 C. The Trial Court Erred When It Concluded That Payments On The Promissory Note Constituted Payments On The Personal Guaranty. Under Oregon Law, A Personal Guaranty Is A Separate And Distinct Obligation.....7

 D. The Purported Waiver Of The Statute Of Limitations Defense Contained In The Guaranty Agreement Violates Oregon Public Policy.....12

 E. Attorney’s Fees..... 16

V. CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ahmad v. Eastpines Terrace Apartments, Inc.</i> , 28 A.3d 1, 8 (Md. App. 2011)	14
<i>Alderson v. State of Oregon</i> , 806 P.2d 142 (Or. App. 1991)	7
<i>Alliance First National Bank v. Spies</i> , 110 N.E.2d 483, 484 (1953)	15
<i>Citizens Bank of Shelbyville v. Hutchison</i> , 113 S.W.2d 1148 (Ky. 1938)	15
<i>Cobble v. Royal Neighbors of America</i> , 236 S.W. 306 (Mo. 1921)	15
<i>Commercial National Bank v. Tucker</i> , 254 P. 1034, 1035 (Kan. 1927)	15
<i>Corona v. Corona</i> , 329 P.3d 701, 708 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014)	11
<i>Crane v. French</i> , 38 Miss. 503, 509 (1860)	1; 12-13
<i>Eustis v. Park-O-Lator Corp.</i> , 435 P.2d 802, 804 (Or. 1967)	1; 8-9; 10
<i>Evans v. Finley</i> , 111 P.2d 833, 834 (Or. 1941)	13-14
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Petersen</i> , 770 F.2d 141, 143 (10th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Sand Lake Lounge, Inc.</i> , 514 P.2d 223 (Alaska 1973)	15
<i>First National Bank v. Mock</i> , 203 P. 272 (Colo. 1921)	15
<i>First National Bank of Eastern Arkansas v. Arkansas Development Finance Authority</i> , 870 S.W.2d 400 (Ark. App. 1994)	15
<i>Green v. American Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 94, 960 P.2d 912 (1998)	6
<i>Haggerty v. Williams</i> , 855 A.2d 264, 268 (Conn. App. 2004)	14
<i>Hirtler v. Hirtler</i> , 566 P.2d 1231, 1231 (Utah 1977)	14
<i>John J. Kassner & Co. v. New York</i> , 389 N.E.2d 99, 103 (N.Y. 1979)	15; 16
<i>Landis & Landis Const., LLC v. Nation</i> , 171 Wn. App. 157, 168, 286 P.3d 979, 984 (2012)	17
<i>Marinelli v. Lombardi</i> , 196 A. 701, 703 (N.J. 1938)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Campbell</i> , 13 P. 190, 192 (Or. 1886)	1; 12-13

<i>Munter v. Lankford</i> , 127 F.Supp. 630, 633 (D.D.C.1955)	14-15
<i>National Bond & Investment Co. v. Flaiger</i> , 77 N.E.2d 772 (Mass. 1948)	15
<i>Ross v. Ross</i> , 393 P.2d 933, 934-35 (Ariz. 1964)	15
<i>Squyres v. Christian</i> , 253 S.W.2d 470 (Tex. Civ. App. 1952)	15
<i>State by & through Bus. Dev. Dep't v. Huttenbauer</i> , 456 P.3d 340, 344 (Or. App. 2019)	10
<i>Vance v. Vance</i> , 108 U.S. 514, 517 (1883)	14
<i>Waxman v. Waxman & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 198 P.3d 445, 453 (Or. App. 2008)	12
Statutes	Page(s)
ORS 12.240	1; 2; 7-8; 11
ORS 12.250	10
ORS 20.096	17
RCW 4.16.280	1; 7-8
RCW 4.84.330	17
Court Rules	Page(s)
CR 56	6
RAP 18.1	16-17
Secondary Sources	Page(s)
51 Am. Jur.2d 686, Limitation of Actions § 377 (2000)	15
E.W.H., <i>Annotation, Acknowledgment, New Promise, or Payment by Principal as Tolling Statute of Limitations as Against Guarantor</i> , 84 A.L.R. 729 (1933) (emphasis added)	11
17 R.C.L., Limitation of Actions, 666 § 3	14
